Contract No:
This document was prepared in conjunction with work accomplished under Contract No.
89303321CEM000080 with the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) Office of Environmental
Management (EM).
Disclaimer:
This work was prepared under an agreement with and funded by the U.S. Government. Neither the
U.S. Government or its employees, nor any of its contractors, subcontractors or their employees,
makes any express or implied:

Comparison with the DLE microscope established that the WAMS collects superior well focused images
that permit more detailed analysis of the samples’ surfaces. At identical high magnifications the DLE
micrographs were sufficiently out of focus to prevent detailed analysis. The difficulties of working with
the DLE setup effectively result in higher operational costs that outweigh the initial cost savings of
purchasing the DLE.
5.0 Recommendations, Path Forward or Future Work
• Data collections and analysis with the WAMS will continue until determined otherwise.
• WAMS data will be directly compared to LCM data for further validation of the collection process.
• Data collection via electron microscopy should be attempted to determine if better analysis
efficiencies can be achieved.
6.0 References
1. Berg, J.M., D.K. Veirs, E.J. Kelly, Juan G. Duque, S.A. Joyce, J.E. Narlesky, J.M. Duffey, J.I. Mickalonis,
and K.A. Dunn, “Test Plan for Assessing Potential for Stress Corrosion Cracking in the 3013 Inner
Container Closure Weld Region (FY 2014),” 2014, LA-UR-14-20785.
2. Martínez-Rodríguez, M.J., “Laser Confocal Microscope for Analysis of 3013 Inner Container Closure
Weld Region,” 2017, SRNL-STI-2017-00589.
3. Martínez-Rodríguez, M.J., “Wide Area 3D Measurement System for Analysis of 3013 Inner Container
Closure Weld Region,” 2020, SRNL-STI-2020-00418.
4. Michael J. Martínez-Rodríguez, Emmanuel E. Pérez, “2019 Destructive Evaluation and Inner Container
Closure Weld Region Microscopy Observations,” 2020, SRNL-STI-2020-00033.
5. Martínez-Rodríguez, M.J., “Status of the Full Circumference Examination of the Inner Container Closure
Weld Region for Selected 3013 DE Containers,” 2018, SRNL-L4400-2018-00017.
6. Emmanuel Pérez, Michael J. Martínez-Rodríguez, Torrian Walker, Joe Smith, Beth Lewczyk, Kellie
Holland, Lisa Ward, and Gregg Creech, “ICCWR Analysis by WAMS and LCM,” 2021, SRNL-STI-2021-
00087.
7. Bruce Hardy, Anna d’Entremont, Jason Bakos, Taylor Clingenpeel, Michael Martínez-Rodríguez,
Brenda García-Díaz, “FY20 Progress Report: SRNL Analysis of ICCWR LCM and WAMS data for
Corrosion and Cracking,” 2020, SRNL-STI-2020-00355.
8. Martínez-Rodríguez, M.J., Laser Confocal Microscope for Analysis of 3013 Inner Container Closure
Weld Region, SRNL-STI-2017-00589 (2017).
SRNL-STI-2022-00063
Revision 0